into account the actual timing of acquisitions/disposals and changes
in valuations.

Significant assumptions reflected in the forecast are the impacts of
a $192 million revaluation uplift in the underlying portfolio of Centuria
Industrial REIT (CIP) announced in March 2021.

Property acquisition fees
Forecast property acquisition fees relate to income generated from
the acquisition of underlying properties in property funds managed by
Centuria.

Property performance fees
Centuria receives performance fees for providing management
services where the property fund outperforms a set IRR benchmark at
the time the property is sold. Consideration is due upon successful sale
of the investment property if the performance hurdles are satisfied.

Consideration is given to the expected circumstances of the forecast
property performance fees with respect to each investment property
including external factors such as its expected valuation, passage of
time and outlook of the property market.

Table	9.3.2	–	Pro	forma	forecast	operating	income	statement	for	the	Combined	Group	for	the	year	ending	30	June	2021

Centuria
forecast
($'000)

Primewest
forecast
($'000)

Pro forma
adj.

($'000)

Pro forma forecast
Combined	Group

($'000)

Management fees 75,248 29,289 1,000 105,537

Property acquisition fees 12,870 9,185 - 22,055

Property performance fees 18,111 - - 18,111

Development revenue 46,811 - - 46,811

Distribution/dividend revenue 34,652 2,025 - 36,677

Interest and other income 13,120 125 - 13,245

Total Revenue 200,812 40,624 1,000 242,436

Expenses (66,751) (12,971) 710 (79,012)

Cost of sales (39,810) - - (39,810)

Finance costs (15,590) - - (15,590)

Profit	before	tax 78,661 27,653 1,710 108,024

Income tax benefit/(expense) (9,569) (6,392) 3,587 (12,374)

Profit	after	tax 69,092 21,261 5,297 95,650

Weighted average number of securities on issue 574,264 368,490 187,546 761,810

Centuria EPS (cents) 12.0 - - 12.6

Centuria EPS accretion (%) 4.3%

Primwest EPS (cents) 5.8 6.8

Primewest EPS accretion (%) 18.7%

Centuria Capital Limited - Bidder's Statement  |   55

Financial Effect of the Centuria Offer &
Profile of the Combined Group
Section 9

Development revenue
In 2019, Centuria entered into agreements to develop four social
affordable housing dwellings in the greater Newcastle, NSW area.
Centuria recognises development revenue based on satisfaction of

[…]

will be realised. Accordingly, you are cautioned not to place undue
reliance on this information (see Section 12 including “Risks with
realising anticipated synergies”).

9.3.7 Pro forma historical balance sheet of the Combined
	 Group	as	at	31	December	2020
The pro forma historical balance sheet of the Combined Group as at 31
December 2020 has been compiled from:

• the historical operating balance sheet of Centuria (on a stand-alone
basis) as at 31 December 2020, as set out in Section 4.7.5;

•  the historical consolidated balance sheet of Primewest (on a stand-
alone basis) as at 31 December 2020, as set out in Section 6.8.3;
and

•  the pro forma adjustments, as set out in Section 9.3.8.

56   |  Centuria Capital Limited - Bidder's Statement

Table	9.3.7A	–	Pro	forma	historical	balance	sheet	for	the	Combined	Group	as	at	31	December	2020
Table 9.3.7B – Impact of post-balance date events

Centuria
historical

($'000)

Primewest
historical

($'000)

Pro
forma adj.

($'000)

Pro forma
historical

($'000)

Centuria
historical

post bal. date
($'000)

Primewest
historical

post bal. date
($'000)

Pro forma
historical incl.
post bal. date

($'000)

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 167,952 39,279 (88,800) 118,431 38,186 56,215 212,831

Receivables 120,716 2,473 - 123,189 (14,900) 108,289

Income tax receivable 3,917 - - 3,917 - 3,917

Financial assets 584,811 11,283 - 596,094 23,700 24,104 643,898

Other assets 10,305 417 - 10,722 - 10,722

Assets held for sale - 46,216 - 46,216 - (29,250) 16,966

Property held for development 32,340 - - 32,340 20,000 52,340

Deferred tax assets 37,614 1,252 - 38,866 - 38,866

Equity accounted investments 33,353 - - 33,353 - 33,353

Right of use asset 19,977 1,113 - 21,090 - 21,090

Intangible assets 280,955 119,942 331,713 732,610 24,000  756,610

Total assets 1,291,940 221,975 242,913 1,756,828 90,986 51,069 1,898,883

LIABILITIES

Payables 50,844 8,277 - 59,121 (27,014) (7,331) 24,776

Provisions 3,041 3,829 - 6,870 - 6,870

Borrowings 194,518 - - 194,518 118,675 313,193

Interest rate swap at fair value 33,881 - - 33,881 - 33,881

Deferred tax liability 41,513 - - 41,513 - 41,513

Call/Put option liability 21,138 - - 21,138 - 21,138

Lease liability 21,703 1,180 - 22,883 -  22,883

Total liabilities 366,638 13,286 - 379,924 91,661 (7,331) 464,254

Net assets 925,302 208,689 242,913 1,376,904 (675) 58,400 1,434,629

Total equity 925,302 208,689 242,913 1,376,904 (675) 58,400 1,434,629

Financial Effect of the Centuria Offer &
Profile of the Combined Group
Section 9

Table 9.3.7A
Pro forma historical balance sheet

Table 9.3.7B
Impact of post balance date events

Centuria Capital Limited - Bidder's Statement  |   57

9.3.8 Pro forma adjustments to the Pro Forma Historical
 Balance Sheet
The pro forma adjustments made by Centuria to the Pro Forma
Historical Balance Sheet of the Combined Group as at 31 December
2020 are outlined below.

Cash and equivalents
Cash reserves of Centuria will be used to fund the cash component of
the Offer Consideration totalling $79.3 million, assuming the acquisition

[…]

Transact ion plus securit ies issued to PWG securityholders as part  of the Considerat ion, as set  out  in the
table below.

Table 2 5 : Pro form a securit ies in the PME

Num ber of
securit ies ( m )

%  in

PME

CNI  securit ies pr ior to the Proposed Transact ion 600.2 76.2%

Securit ies issued as part  of the Considerat ion 187.61 23.8%

Pro form a securit ies in the PME 7 8 7 .8 1 0 0 .0 %

Note:
1. Represents 0.473 secur it ies for  each of the 397m  PWG securit ies.
Sources: CNI  Financial Report  FY20, CNI  investor  presentat ion on the Proposed Transact ion

PWG securityholders are expected to comprise 23.8%  of the total issued capital of the PME following the
Proposed Transact ion. 12.7% of the securit ies of PME will be held by the Founding Directors. The
holdings of the Founding Directors will be subject  to a two-year escrow.

102 Primewest Group

APPENDIX 1. INDEPENDENT EXPERT’S REPORT

Prim ew est  Group Lim ited  -  I ndependent  expert ’s report  and Financial Services Guide   40

Pro form a financials

Set  out  below is the pro forma income statement  of the PME for the 12 months ended 30 June 2021.

Table 2 6 : FY2 1  pro form a incom e statem ent

$ m CNI PW G
Merger

adjustm ents PME

Management  fees 74.7 29.3 1.0 105.0

Acquisit ion fees 12.9 9.2 - 22.1

Performance fees 18.7 - - 18.7

Distr ibut ion/ dividend revenue 34.7 2.0 - 36.7

Revenue 1 4 0 .9 4 0 .5 1 .0 1 8 2 .4

Expenses (66.8) (13.0) 0.7 (79.0)

EBI T 7 4 .1 2 7 .5 1 .7 1 0 3 .4

Developm ent  EBI T 7 .0 - - 7 .0

I nterest  income /  (expense) (2.5) 0.1 - (2.3)

Tax (9.6) (6.4) 3.6 (12.4)

NPAT 6 9 .1 2 1 .3 5 .3 9 5 .7

Weighted securit ies on issue 574.3 368.5 187.6 761.8

EPS (cents) 12.0 5.8 - 12.6

Analysis per PW G security

Earnings per PW G security 5 .8 6 .8 1

PWG accret ion/ dilut ion 18.7%

Note:
1. Not ional earnings per PWG securit y, using a conversion rat io of 0.473 CNI  secur it ies per  PWG security,  and assuming that

the $0.20 cash component  of the Considerat ion is reinvested at  CNI ’s closing pr ice of $2.77 on 16 April 2021.